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— F O R E W O R D  —
In writing this foreword to the members of the Woman’s Auxil­

iary it gives me deep satisfaction to know that the work carried 
on by this vitally important agency has been effectively and effi­
ciently done during the past year. Throughout my entire ministry 
of forty-three years, as Rector of Parishes and as Bishop, I have 
looked to the Auxiliary as one of the stablest and most consecrated 
of our Church organizations. Entirely apart from the work the 
Auxiliary does and the liberal contributions it makes to the cause 
of missions it has large value in keeping our Parishes informed 
as to the progress of the missionary enterprise at home and abroad. 
That this contribution is reflected in the life of every parish is 
made evident by the increasing gifts that are made to the mis­
sionary cause. It must be gratifying to the Auxiliary to know 
that while this Diocese made a commitment to general missions 
for the year 1936 of $25,000, there has been transmitted to the 
Council in New York over $31,000. I am confident that the mem­
bers of the Auxiliary share with me the satisfaction I feel in this 
growing interest in the missionary enterprise. Although little is 
said concerning the silent and substantial gifts made by the Wom­
an’s Auxiliary to the United Thank Offering Fund, that represents 
in a very real sense sacrificial giving and in the aggregate does so 
much to maintain the service rendered by women in the far-flung 
missionary field year in and year out, in periods of prosperity as 
in those of depression, still the Auxiliary carries on, asking for 
no undue praise and seeking no reward. Its one central interest 
is the cause of the Kingdom throughout the world.

I pay personal tribute to the unfailing devotion of the members 
of this noble Church organization and through the pages of the 
Year Book, I express my gratitude to each and every member.

Faithfully your friend and Bishop,
JAMES E. FREEMAN.
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PR A Y E R S
FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our 
work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful 
for the precious1 gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray 
fervently, labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known 
to all nations as their Saviour and their King; through the same 
Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
0 Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace 
for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and 
draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts 
of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou has given to 
them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering 
of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE DIOCESE
Almighty God, who feedest Thy flock, and callest Thine own 

by name: Mercifully keep this whole diocese, and lead each parish 
in the way, that we may be cleansed from all our sins, and serve 
Thee with a quiet mind. Hallow and bless to us the sacraments 
and services of Thy Church. Inspire our clergy to show forth 
Thy truth by their preaching and living, and daily to minister 
according to Thy will. Bless the rulers of this land. Send forth 
labourers into Thy harvest, and hasten the coming of Thy King­
dom in all the world. Make Thy cathedral in this diocese a 
house of prayer for all people, and in each neighborhood make 
the parish church a spiritual home. Keep our communicants in 
singleness of heart, from unbelief and worldliness, giving them 
grace, both in their homes and callings, faithfully to confess Thy 
Holy Name. May all our children be taught of Thee. Draw to 
the cross those who are impenitent and hardened in sin. And 
we beseech Thee, heal the sick, comfort the sorrowing, relieve 
the distressed. In all our work for Thee may Thy Holy Spirit 
direct and rule our hearts. Move Thy people to give as Thou 
hast given to them. Fill the workers with the spirit of power, of 
love, and of a sound mind; and while we plant and water do Thou 
give the continual increase; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Bless, 0  Lord, we pray Thee, the Church Periodical Club, that 

it may -be an instrument of service in Thy hands. Grant to its 
officers wisdom and patience, to its members perseverance and the 
spirit of sharing that asks no return. Bring many more to take 
part in its activities. Bless our gifts and those who receive them, 
to the enriching of individual lives and to the growth of Thy King­
dom throughout the world, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

NOONDAY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
Blessed Saviour, Who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee, and be saved; through Thy merits and mercies, Who 
livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever One 
God, world without end. Amen.
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Jn iHmnrtam
Advent Parish—Harriet Carden Albright 
Advent Parish—Sallie Catherine Price Cobey 
All Souls’ Memorial—Alice K. Harrison 
All Souls’ Memorial—Ida Gum Sterret £> £/?,£?
All Souls’ Memorial—Charlotte Block n
All Souls’ Memorial—Isabel McDougall
All Souls’ Memorial—Jane Gibson
All Saints, Chevy Chase—Mary Kramer
Ascension—Amelia Skerrett Ourand
Ascension—Alberta W. Rhodes
Ascension—Elizabeth Burch Thomas
Ascension—Louie Sparks Getz
Epiphany—Henrietta Wainwright Townsend
Epiphany—Ella Whiting
Epiphany—Mary Jane Seymour Kirwin
Epiphany—Anna H. Lander
Chapel of the Nativity—Mollie Virginia Greene
Chapel of the Nativity—Anna L. Weaver
Church of Our Savior—Helen Findlay Molster
St. Alban’s—Charlotte Brown Mirick
St. Alban’s—Elizabeth Binford Evans
St. Alban’s—Grace Parker
St. Alban’s—Edith Leesnitzer
St. John’s, Washington—Mary F. Mellon
St. John’s, Washington—Bella C. Saxton
St. John’s, Washington—Alice King Richards
St. John’s, Washington—Virginia Stuart Mackay Smith
St. John’s, Washington—Anne Gray
St. John’s, Georgetown—Minnie Otey Wilkins
St. John’s, Georgetown—Hattie J. Wise
St. Margaret’s, Washington—Anna Rockwood Peck
St. Mark’s—Susan Pleasance Keech
St. Paul’s—Edmonia Meade Harvie
St. Paul’s—Sarah Blair Harvie
St. Paul’s, Rock Creek—Nellie Cate Patterson
St. Stephen and The Incarnation—Mary Fraser Edwards
St. Thomas’—Edith Carteney
St. Thomas’—Isabelle Choate
St. Thomas’—Bessie Ramsay Rogers
St. Thomas’—Mary Lucrezia Brock
Christ Church, Kensington—Elinor Emeline Appelby
Grace Church, Woodside—Mary Wilson Belt
Holy Trinity, Upper Marlboro—Eleanor Chandler Bowie
Holy Trinity, Old Field—Margaret L. Showell
St. Barnabas, Holy Trinity Parish—Rebecca Berry
St. John’s, Bethesda, Md.—Dixie Winsor Offutt
St. John’s, Olney—Rose Higgins Dorsey
St. John’s, Olney—Sophia Featherstone
St. Phillip’s, Laurel—Laura Kerr Matthews
St. Peter’s, Poolesville—Sarah Virginia Belt

“Grant them continual growth in Thy 
love and service, O Lord”
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DIO CESAN OFFICERS

PRESIDENT
Mrs. R. Winston Holt 

1907 Kenyon Street, N. W. 
Adams 7366

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 

3218 Macomb Street, N. W.
Emerson 6007

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR MONTGOMERY CO., MD.
Mrs. Walter A. Williams J 

Rockville, Maryland J  
Rockville 134-M

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S CO., MD.
Mrs. George M. Harris 

Bladensburg, Md.

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR CHARLES CO., MD.

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ST. MARY’S CO., MD.
Mrs. Richard Pembroke 

Park Hall, Md.

RECORDING SECRETARY
Mrs. A. Guy Reber 

2016 Klingle Road, N. W.
Adams 1100

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
Mrs. Russell J. Borhek 

3620 Sixteenth St., N. W. 
Columbia 6940-J

TREASURER
Mrs. Katharine Guy Hopkins 

1234 19th Street, N. W. 
National 1234
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

DEVOTIONAL CHAIRMAN

Mrs. F Granville Munson 
2705 34th Place, N. W.

Emerson 9075

TREASURER OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop 
6309 Hillcrest Place 

Chevy Chase, Md.
Wisconsin 4444

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

Mrs. S. R. Peirson 
1707 Columbia Road 

Columbia 7800

SUPPLY SECRETARY

Mrs. Frank F. Rogers 
4 Hesketh St., N. W.

Chevy Chase, Md.
Wisconsin 3586

CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Miss Helen Munroe 
1812 K Street, N. W.

National 2630

CHAIRMAN OF THE JUNIOR BRANCH COMMITTEE

\ Mrs. Oliver J. Hart 
I 2203 Wyoming Ave., N. W. j 

North 3915

DIRECTOR OF THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

Mrs. F. B. Crowther 
2509 Woodley Road 

Cleveland 2253
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CHAIRM EN OF COMMITTEES
SOCIAL SERVICE COMMITTEE 

Mrs. Charles K. McDermott 
1820 Kalorama Road, N. W.

Columbia 2920
PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 
3218 Macomb Street, N. W.

Emerson 6007
COMMITTEE ON ROSALIE FERGUSON BEQUEST 

Miss Bessie J. Kibbey 
2025 Massachusetts Ave., N. W.

Potomac 0172
COMMITTEE ON RULING SCHOOL

Mrs. Russell J. Borhek 
3620 Sixteenth St., N. W.

Columbia 6940-J
j PUBLICITY COMMITTEE
I Miss Alida Haines 

Kenesaw Apartments 
Columbia 0712

----------- o O o ------------
SECRETARY OF THE BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE 

and
TREASURER of GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND

Mrs. John Norris Harding 
3206 19th Street, N. W.

Columbia 0289
CUSTODIAN OF THE ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM FUND

Miss Lelia Peachy 
1639 19th Street, N. W.

North 0376
ASSOCIATE TREASURER OF THE 

UNITED THANK OFFERING 
Mrs. Ira Shantz 

200 Rhode Island Ave., N. E.
North 4913

SUPERVISOR OF CHURCH SCHOOL PROGRAM 
Miss Frances H. Withers 

2016 O Street, N. W.
Potomac 3438

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON 
ON NATIONAL BOARD 

Miss Sallie C. Deane 
826 Park Avenue 

Richmond, Va.
PRESIDENT OF PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON 

Mrs. Roger L. Kingsland 
Fairmont, West Virginia8
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MISSIONARIES FROM THE DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON

The Rt. Rev. Norman Spencer Binsted, D.D., Bishop of the Mis­
sionary District of Tohoku, 9 Motokaji Cho, Sendai, Japan. 

Rev. Claude L. Pickens, American Church Mission, Hankow, China. 
Miss Ruth Burnside, American Church Mission, Ibebukuro, Tokyo, 

Japan.
Miss Frances Davenport, 1303 Maple View Place, S. E., Washing­

ton, D. G.
Miss Edith Foote, Karasumaru-Dori, Shimotachi-Uri, Kyoto, Japan. 
Miss Margaret W. Hester, Tenma, Yama no ue Nara, Japan.
Miss E. Semple Pettis, Mission Home, Virginia.

----------- o 0  o ------------

Sister Cora Margaret, S.S.M., Port-au-Prince, Haiti.

MISSIONARY PRAYERS

Dear God, Who art in every place, make known Thy Presence 
to all missionaries who are lonely or in danger, for Thou art their 
sure defense. Amen.

Recall to our minds, 0  Lord, the pledge we made to Thy servants 
sent unto the Field: to support them with our prayers and gifts 
for Christ’s sake. Amen.

0  God our Heavenly Father, we thank Thee for the gift of 
Thy dear Son. Grant that we who have received Him in our hearts 
may joyfully go forth with Him on many errands. Bless those 
who toil for Thee in far off places. Comfort them in their loneli­
ness and unite our work to theirs. Accept our gifts, receive our 
prayers, and use us for the sake of Thy Son, Jesus Christ our 
Lord. Amen.

Grant, 0  Father, that as we move in the world of men they may 
take knowledge of us that we have been with Thy Son, Jesus 
Christ. Amen.

9

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



THE PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

The work of the Woman’s Auxiliary has been steadily going 
forward in the Diocese of Washington even though there still 
continues to be changes in the personnel of the Diocesan Officers. 
Your President sincerely hopes that everyone during the coming 
year will remain with her to the end of her term of office, thereby 
relieving her from the duty of making any new appointments. 
She takes this opportunity to thank all those who have carried 
on the work with her during the past year. Words of appreciation 
fall far short of the mark when she realizes the tremendous amount 
of work each Diocesan Officer has done.

With new branches both senior and junior, a larger number 
present at the monthly meetings thus making a larger average 
attendance for the year, and an increase in our missionary budget, 
the branches present a splendid showing for 1936.

There should be no “specials,” of any kind until all regular 
obligations are met. “There is romance in a special but loyalty 
in the support of the budget. This great thing that we do to­
gether,” calls for all the support of every branch until a glorious 
victory is achieved and as usual that victory depends upon the 
individual members, your President can only point the way.

Many branches have been visited as well as the Maryland Coun­
ties embraced in this Diocese and everywhere there is earnest work 
and the spirit of cooperation. Your President attended the Ork­
ney Conference in June, the Provincial Synod in October and the 
Richmond Conference in November, each one a very real help 
and inspiration.

Our Bulletin has been reduced to three issues a year but our 
portion of the provincial budget and our Missionary Quota both 
have been increased and so we try to measure up to the necessary 
requirements. If the Woman’s Auxiliary is to arouse the concern 
of the women of today it must engage in activities of tremendous 
significance.

High hearts are never long without hearing some new call, and 
those whose worship is action and whose action is ceaseless as­
piration go on from strength to strength. May we all do that 
during the New Year 1937.

EVA TOWLES HOLT.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

As Vice-President for the District of Columbia I have attended 
all Diocesan and Executive Committee meetings during the past 
year, and in addition I have been present at four county meetings, 
the Provincial Synod, the Junior Conference at Shrine Mount, and 
a conference for leaders held in Richmond. On invitation of 
branches I have attended and addressed eleven meetings. There 
are now, in the District of Columbia, thirty-one senior branches 
of the Auxiliary, with an approximate membership of 1,125 and 
most of these branches are in a state of healthy growth.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN M. BUCK.
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While we lost our Junior Branch, the Woodside Branch has suc­
ceeded in having its meeting separate from the Guild, We have 
visited Ascension Chapel and hope the ladies will decide to form a 
branch there. Mr. Cox, the rector, is very encouraging in his re­
port as to the result of the meeting.

I have attended most of the Executive Board and Diocesan meet­
ings and have visited all the branches except St. John’s, Olney. 
Observing that two of the County Branches were absent from the 
last officers’ conference, I wrote to one branch and visited the 
other to tell them the high points of the conference. Just before 
Christmas we lost a fine loyal and devoted member, Mrs. Vivian 
Waters Hedgman, Corresponding Secretary of the Rockville 
Branch.

We ask that each Branch here represented, will pray that the 
Montgomery County women may grow in their work for the 
Savior.

Respectfully submitted,
BARRY A. WILLIAMS.

ST MARY’S COUNTY

Your Vice-President reports attendance at thè Annual Meeting 
of the Diocese of Washington, January, 1936. Then nearly two 
months of inactivity follow, due to illness and extreme weather 
conditions. She attended the March meeting of the Executive 
Board and made visits to each of the county branches.

The Spring county meeting was most graciously entertained by 
Trinity, Saint Mary’s City, in April at which time the Diocesan 
Officers and Dr. and Mrs. Welbourne of Leesburg, Virginia, were 
our guest speakers. Their addresses made it an occasion of great 
interest and1 inspiration to all who had the privilege of attending.

A visit was made to the colored branch at Oakley in June. 
The members, through the help of our Educational Secretary, Mrs. 
Peirson, were able to send a delegate to the Conference for Colored 
Workers at Lawrenceville, Virginia, in July.

The Fall county meeting was held at Oakley Hall in October 
with the colored branch. Mrs. Buck, Mrs. Reber, Mrs. Munson, 
and Mrs. Peirson, Diocesan Officers, were present and gave talks 
that were both helpful and stirring. There was an unusually 
large attendance from both of the other branches. At this meet­
ing Mrs. R. H. Pembroke of Park Hall, was unanimously elected 
Vice-President of the Woman’s Auxiliary of Saint Mary’s County.

Your retiring Vice-President wishes to express her regret at 
having to leave the work and offers her sincere appreciation to all 
who have helped her along the way.

Respectfully submitted,
NELL L. MEREDITH.
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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY

The Woman’s Auxiliary in Prince George’s County has made 
definite progress in the past year with two new branches on its 
roster—Epiphany, Forestville and St. Paul’s, Aquasco.

Both the Spring and Fall meetings were attended by more than 
eighty persons, a most encouraging sign, of interest and zeal in 
the work.

The Spring meeting took place at Trinity Church, Marlboro on 
May 12th, with Holy Communion celebrated by the Rev. J. C. M. 
Shrewsbury. The Speaker of the afternoon was the Rev. F. A. 
Gray of Christ Church, Chaptico, who gave an interesting address 
based on his experiences as a worker in China.

The Auxiliary sustained a severe loss during the winter in the 
death of two of its devoted leaders; Miss Laura Matthews of St. 
Phillips, Laurel, and Miss Rebecca Berry of St. Barnabas, Leeland. 
Both have been branch Presidents for many years, untiring in 
their efforts to promote the Auxiliary cause. These branches have 
reorganized under able leaders.

The Fall meeting was held November 6, 1936, at Christ Church, 
Clinton, with the Rev. James Valliant celebrating Holy Communion. 
A spirited address by the Rev. Walter Archbold followed.

At the afternoon session plans for the winter’s work were an­
nounced by the branch presidents. Mrs. Holt, Diocesan President 
greeted the gathering and gave an impressive talk while other 
diocesan officers presented the work of their departments.

The guest speaker was the Rev. Oliver J. H art of St. John’s, 
Washington, whose inspiring and challenging address was the 
high point of an interesting day.

The names of Mrs. George Harris of St. Luke’s, Bladensburg 
and Mrs. Melborne of St. Phillips, Laurel, were offered in nomina­
tion as county vice-president and secretary for the next three years.

Respectfully submitted,
A. MARJORIE ZUG.

DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE
Three of our faithful members of the Diocesan Devotional Com­

mittee have found it necessary to resign: Mrs. Spencer Wood, Mrs. 
John Mutchler, and Miss Martha Burton. We wish to thank them 
for their great help and cooperation. We extend our best wishes 
and heartiest felicitations to Miss Burton who has married the Rev. 
George Shilling of South Florida.

This year we have emphasized the importance of keeping in 
close touch with our missionaries. We hope the page in the Year 
Book with the prayers and names of those gone forth from our 
Diocese is known and used. The committee took the Rev. and Mrs. 
C. L. Pickens and family for their prayer-partners. Several let­
ters have been written and received and part of one letter pub­
lished in the “Auxiliary News.” At Easter we sent them “North 
to the Orient” by Anrie Lindbergh and later a check for $13.00 
for their work. We feel we have been “drawn into closer fellow­
ship with them” and they in turn have been encouraged and helped 
by our interest and prayers.
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There have been several conferences: a t one, the Rev. Mr. 
Armstrong of Christ Church gave an inspiring short meditation; 
at another Miss Elizabeth Barber, a retired missionary spoke to 
us on Prayer.

“Religion in Family Life” was the subject of an all-day confer­
ence at Holiday House on May 19th. We were most fortunate 
to have Mrs. Harper Sibley to conduct it. She most ably pre­
sented the subject and we wish to record our thanks and apprecia­
tion. There were seventy-four present from twenty-three branches 
and we trust that plans have been considered to present this im­
portant subject to the parishes.

The literature for the Armistice Day of Prayer was again dis­
tributed and the day is generally observed in the Diocese. A 
small but increasing number have met with the other communions 
the first Friday in Lent for the World Day of Prayer.

We continue to meet a half hour before the monthly meeting. 
Our largest attendance was 47, at the March meeting before the 
Quiet Day conducted by Dr. Don Frank Fenn.

Our colored branches have shown much interest in the devo­
tional work and been most responsive. We visited one rural group 
in Southern Maryland which impressed us with its deep earnest­
ness. They have built a hall for their Church School and meetings.

The Forward Movement literature has been given publicity and 
has proved most helpful.

May we use this inspiring literature and go “Forward.” 
Respectfully submitted,

HILDA C. MUNSON.

Diocesan Devotional Committee

Mrs. H. Lawrence Choate Mrs. Oliver Hart 'f' 
Mrs. Henry E. Cooke Mrs. Swagar Sherley

Mrs. Alvin Wills

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMITTEE
The Social Service Committee of the Woman’s Auxiliary has 

been of great benefit to our Episcopal City Missions this year. 
Our committee now consists of twenty-five social service secre­
taries. Mr. Dow thoroughly appreciates the money, food and cloth­
ing that was sent to the mission house at Thanksgiving and Christ­
mas.

This year, for the first time, this department is cooperating 
with the Supply Department in the packing and shipping of sec­
ond-hand clothing to the mission fields. Whatever is not needed 
there, of course, is turned over to Mr. Dow for his use.

Respectfully submitted,
n o r m a  McDe r m o t t .
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TREASURER
Balance, January 1, 1936 ___________________________ $ 211.58
General Receipts during 1936 ___ ____________________ 4,607.39

$4,818.97
DISBURSEMENTS 
Operating Expenses

Savings Account _____________________________ ____ $ 100.00
Dues to Executive Board, New Y ork_________________ 20.00
Dues to Province_________________________________  10.00
Supply D epartm ent________ -___ _____________ ______  200.00
Church Periodical C lub________________   125.00
Devotional Committee :_________,_____ _________ ____  10.00
United Thank Offering Committee__ _________________ 30.00
Expenses of Speakers ______________________________  45.00
Year Book, including postage, e tc ._________ _________ ,_ 149.48
Auxiliary N ew s_i________________________________  112.50
Expenses of Delegates to Synod____________________  11.00
Officers’ Expenses ___________________ ._____________ 56.76

$ 869.74

For The Church’s Program

Bishop Rowe, A lask a___ _______ ____________________$ 281.93
Catherine E. Jones Memorial Scholarship, Shanghai____  74.43
Stuck Memorial Hospital, A lask a___________________  126.93
Jane Wilkes Memorial, St. Agnes School, Kyoto, J a p a n_ 126.93
St. Paul’s Normal and Industrial Sch. Lawrenceville, Va. 126.93
St. Elizabeth’s School, Wakpala, S. D .____________ ’__  126.93
Valle Crucis School, Valle Crucis, N. C ._______________ 126.93
House of Bethany, Cape Mount, L iberia_______________ 126.93
St. Andrew’s Training School, Guadalajara, Mexico____  126.93
Sagada Hospital, Manila Region, Philippines__________  74.51
Missionary Apportionment, Department of Missions____  271.00
William H. Laird Memorial__ ________________   25.00
Diocesan M issions__________________________________  40.00
St. Hilda’s School, Hankow, C hina__________ _________  25.00
St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, C hina____________________  25.00

$1,705.38
Specials

American Mission to L epers________________________ $ 143.74
Scholarship to Summer Schools_____________________  60.00
Ruling School, Kuling, C h ina_______________________  132.62
Rev. George W. Dow, City Missions______ ____________  270.85

j-i,Dr. Grafton Burke, A laska_________ _________________ 30.00
Bishop Rowe, A lask a__ ___________________________  125.00
Rev. E. L. Baskerville, Charleston, S. C .__________ ___  10.00

^-Mrs. Grafton Burke, A laska____ _______ ________ ___  6.00
-«4. Christ School, Arden, N. C. —r _______________rrrr* ” 45.00

St. Augustine College, Raleigh, N. C .________________  5.00
Golden Anniversary Memorial F u n d ______   6.00
Rev. Herbert Donovan, for L iberia__________________ 25.00
Rev. E. L. Souder, C hina___ ____ ____________________ 5.00
Missions in B raz il____ ____ _______ _________________ 25.00
Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Glendale, West V a ._______  10.00
Church A rm y ------ —.—i------------------------------- -----------  5.00
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Holy Cross Mission, West Park, N. Y .__ __________ ____ 10.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, L ib eria_____________________  5.00
Woman’s Auxiliary Work in C hina__________________  15.00
Episcopal Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital______________ 25.00
St. John’s Orphanage, Washington, D. C ._________ ____  50.00
St. Anne’s Preventorium, V a ._______________________  95.00
Miss Peachy, Custodian Advance W ork_:_____________ 29.12
Deaconess’ Retirement F u n d ________________________  5.00
St. Mary’s on the Mountain, Sewanee, T enn._________ 5.00
St. Andrew’s School, T enn ._________________________  5.00
Rev. Claude Pickins, Jr., C h ina_____________________  25.00
Magazines for A laska__.._______:___________________  4.00
Miss Williams, St. Paul’s Parish, Rock C reek__________  5.00
Missionary Deficit and Challenge___________________  239.25
Mr. Brinkley S. Snowden, Diccan, In d ia ______ ..._______ 5.00
Archdeacon Roy Mason, Flood R elief__________ ______  7.00
Episcopal Church Home, Washington, D. C .___________  30.00
Rev. Oliver J. W hilden____ ____ ._______________ _____  2.50
Rev. Athalicio Pithan, B raz il_______________________  111.00
Episcopal Home for Children, Washington, D. C ._______  32.35
Ze Barney Phillips Foundation ______________________  10.00
Dabney House, Java, Va. ___________________________  10.00
Boone Library, C h ina_______    5.00
Eliza Cook Memorial F u n d _________________________  8.00
Braille Work in Forward Movement_________________  5.00
St. Andrew’s Mission, Marshall, V a .____ ____________  64.47
Mrs. Paul Kivei, Wuchang, C h ina___________________  12.92
St. Anna’s Home, Washington, D. C. _̂________________ 5.00
Dr. Lewis B. Franklin, General M issions_____________ 33.22
St. Monica’s L eague______________     5.00
Glen Echo Chapel, Sunday School B u s _______________ 10.00
American Church Institute for Negroes_______________ 5 .00
Orkney Conference ________________________________  48.50
St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, C hina_________________ 50.00
Special box, Supply D epartm ent-------------------------------  2.00
Bishop Carson__________________     2.00
Rev. C. C. Hung, Chinese Church in W ashington_______  28.00
Rev. W. Roy Mason, Christmas Candy _________ :____  15.00
Woman’s Council, Washington Federation of Churches__  10.00

$1,938.54

Total Disbursements_______________________________ $ 869.74
1,705.38
1,938.54

$4,513.66
Balance, January 1, 1937 ___________________________  305.31

$4,818.97
Respectfully submitted,

Treasurer. 

December 30, 1936
The Auditing Committee reports that it has examined the ac­

counts of the Diocesan Treasurer and found the same correct.
MARTHA W. BUSHBY,
MARGARET JUDGE SPOTTSWOOD. 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman.
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BUDGET FOR 1937
A Pledges to General Church Program

'-f- Bishop Rowe, A laska________________________________ $250.00
Catherine E. Jones Memorial Scholarship, Shanghai, China 50.00

^1 . Archdeacon Stuck Memorial Hospital, A laska__________ 100.00
' Jane Wilkes Memorial, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, J a p a n_100.00

(3d year of a 3-year pledge)
Voorhees Normal and Industrial School, Denmark, S. C ._100.00

(1-year pledge)
Mission of the Good Shepherd (for Indian children),

Fort Hall, Id ah o____ __ _________________________100.00
(1-year pledge)

Patterson School for Mountain Boys, Legerwood, N. C .__ 100.00
(1-year pledge)

Moro School, Zamboanga, Philippine Islands_________  100.00
(1-year pledge)

St. Margaret’s School for Girls, Pelotas, B raz il________ :_100.00
(1-year pledge)

House of Bethany, Cape Mount, L iberia___________:___ L 100.00
(1-year pledge)

T o tal____________  $1,100.00

B Special Pledge

American Mission to L epers___________ _______________$ 25.00
Scholarships to Summer Conference__ <_______________  50.00
Krding School, Ruling, C hina_________________________  65.00
Towards deficit of Dr. Grafton Burke, A laska___________  60.00

Total ____________   $200.00

C Operating Expenses

Expense of delegate to Triennial____________________ __$100.00
Dues to National Executive Board ($20.00), and to

Province ($20.00) _______________________________  40.00
Auxiliary N ew s______________________________________100.00
Year B o o k ___________     150.00
United Thank Offering expenses_______________________  30.00
Supply Department expenses____________________    200.00
Church Periodical Club expenses______________________ 125.00
Postage and stationery______________________________  80.00
Miscellaneous, speakers’ expenses, e tc .__________________100.00

T o ta l__________________ $925.00
Total Budget for 1937 ____________ ___ ______________ $2,225.00

This Budget is an increase of $15.00 over that of 1936. Expenses 
have been cut, but there is an increase in the pledges.

Martha W. B ush by ,
Margaret J udge S potts wood, 
Helen  Munroe, Chairman
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THE RECORDING SECRETARY

The Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council in the Diocese 
of Washington is made up of sixty-five Branch Auxiliaries and 
thirteen Junior Woman’s Auxiliaries. The total membership is 
approximately 1,400.

During the year, one Parish consolidated its Senior and Junior 
branches; four new Senior branches were formed; one Senior 
branch reorganized; and three new Junior branches started»

Six business meetings were held during the year. The average 
attendance was 189. (This figure is based on roll call at four 
meetings—actual count at one—and estimated number at two 
meetings. At the four meetings when roll was called, there was an 
average of 36 Branches represented.) The greatest number of 
branches represented at any one meeting was forty-seven, and the 
largest attendance 311—both at the January meeting. Following 
the Annual Memorial service at the Cathedral, an officers’ con­
ference was held in Satterlee Hall.

Four of the six meetings were preceeded by a Corporate Com­
munion. The Autumn presentation of the United Thank Offering 
was made at a Celebration of the Holy Communion. “A Quiet Day” 
was held in March, replacing the usual business meeting.

At the January meeting three new officers were elected to serve 
for three years following their election. They are:
Mrs. Walter Williams—Vice-President for Montgomery County
Mrs. A. Guy Reber—Recording Secretary
Mrs. Russell J. Borhek—Corresponding Secretary

The Executive Committee, consisting of 16 members, officers and 
departmental chairmen, held 7 regular meetings and 1 special 
meeting, with an average of 10 members present. Appointments 
to office by the Executive Committee were as follows:
September—Mrs. Oliver J. Hart, Chairman Junior Branches to 

succeed Mrs. John Mutchler
October —Mrs. Charles McDermott, Social Service Chairman 

to succeed Mrs. Harry C. Sigourney
November —Mrs. Frank Rogers, Supply Secretary to succeed 

Mrs. Bruce L. Canaga
There were adopted, spread upon the minutes, and copies sent 

to the respective families, Resolutions of regret and sympathy on 
the deaths of:
Miss Rebecca Berry, Organizer and President of St. Barnabas, 

Leeland.
Miss Laura K. Matthews, of St. Phillips, Laurel.
Miss Helen Elizabeth Molster, Church of our Saviour, Washington. 
Miss Anne Gray, (Charter member of the Woman’s Auxiliary in 

Washington) of St. John’s, Washington.
Respectfully submitted,

CAROLINE R. REBER.
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UNITED THANK OFFERING

In the year 1936, $6,027.44 has been presented as a United 
Thank Offering from the Women of the Diocese of Washington.

The presentation services were held on April 26, 1936 at 8 p. m., 
at Epiphany Church with Dr. Ze Barney Phillips as preacher and 
on October 22, 1936 at St. Thomas’ Church when the Rev. Herbert 
A. Donovan told of his personal knowledge of the work of the 
United Thank Offering.

As Diocesan United Thank Offering Treasurer, I have attended 
all Diocesan and Executive Committee Meetings, four County 
meetings and upon invitation have attended seven Parish Branches 
where I have told what the United Thank Offering does and the 
joy received from the use of the Blue Box.

It was my privilege to go as a delegate to both the meeting of 
the Province held in Wilmington, Delaware, in October and to 
Richmond, Va., in November, to the Regional Conference of Aux­
iliary Leaders. At the latter conference, I learned that it was far 
wiser to send the United Thank Offering to Mr. Franklin, National 
Treasurer of the Episcopal Church, twice a year, as he was able 
to obtain a larger rate of interest, than the banks allow on sav­
ings accounts, said interest to be credited to the Diocese.

I, therefore, after the motion of the Executive Board, sent to 
Mr. Franklin $11,741.15 the offering of this Diocese for the last 
two years.

In the next year, it is our hope that every woman in every 
parish may own and use a Blue Box so that when the offering is 
presented next October at the time of the General Convention, it 
may be one of which we can be proud.

Respectfully submitted,
RUTH G. DUNLOP.

EXPENSE ACCOUNT 
Receipts

Balance on hand, January 1, 1936 __________ $11.05
From Diocesan Budget __________________ 30.00 $41.05

Disbursements
For Literature --------------------------------------- $14.85
For Postage ____________________ _______  4.90
For S ta tionery------ --------------------------------- 4.71 $14.46

Balance on hand, January 1, 1937 ______________________ $26.59
Respectfully submitted,

RUTH G. DUNLOP 
GLADYS SHANTZ

December 30, 1936
The Auditing Committee reports that it has examined the ac­

counts of the United Thank Offering Custodian and found the 
same correct.

MARTHA W. BUSHBY,
MARGARET JUDGE SPOTTSWOOD, 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman.
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GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND
January 1, 1936 __________   $1,726.32
Interest, 1936 ______________________________________ 43.43
Memorial g i f t s _____________________________________ 59.00
Offering at St. Mary Chapel Mem’l Service Dec. 1, 1937_ 49.11

$1,877.86
Respectfully submitted,

ESTHER H. HARDING.

ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM
Amt. forwarded to New York Jan. 5, 1932 ___________ $12,425.01
—do _________________ __July 5, 1936___________  1,400.00
Amt. credied through Dr. P a tto n ___________________  4,000.00
—do in h a n d _____________________________________ 125.53

Grand Total _____________________________________$17,950.54
Respectfully submitted,

LELIA M. PEACHY, Custodian.

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY
The first year of any secretary’s triennium cannot be but to 

some extent experimental. Coming into office at Easter she has so 
far been continually facing new responsibilities, as well as changes 
in the office of department Librarian. The much regretted retire­
ment of both Miss Mary and Miss Martha Burton, successively, 
from this indispensably post has necessarily implied some lack of 
coordination. I am fortunately able to announce as present Librar­
ian, Mrs. Charles Shaffer, 3443 Oakwood Terrace.

There have been held during 1936 one series of pre-Lenten nor­
mal classes by Miss Hyde on Latin America and one series by 
Mrs. Peirson on The Development of Missions in America. Leaders 
from twenty-nine branches have attended these classes.

Miss Hyde’s after-Easter reports show the average attendance at 
the parish branch classes to have been 366, for the 24 reports 
returned. This of course indicates a much larger number reached 
to some extent, out of an estimated total membership of these 
branches of 760. This we believe to be a good advance over pre­
vious years, but in matters of education, leaders can at best only 
make haste slowly.

During the current season the present secretary is teaching two 
subjects instead of one, believing that by so doing she may cover 
a wider field. Her first series, already named, has been designed 
primarily to strengthen leaders, although the subject is most cer­
tainly suitable for branch classes. The pre-Lenten subject will be 
Africa.

Other 1936 activities include the annual educational conference 
held at G. F. S. Holiday House in May. At this time both the 
Rev. F. Bland Tucker and Miss Ridgeley, formerly of Liberia, ad­
dressed the gathered leaders, greatly to their interest and profit. 
During a most pleasant luncheon hour we were favored by the 
presence of an African princess!
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The secretary has, in addition to attendance at the regular 
spring and fall county meetings, met twenty-five women from 
Prince George’s and St. Mary’s counties in a special Educational 
afternoon in November at the home of Mrs. Sothoron, Charlotte 
Hall. This experiment proved pleasant and successful, and others 
of like character may hereafter be attempted. The secretary is 
also greatly interested in her visits to city parish branches, as 
opportunity offers.
1936 offering from branch study classes held under Miss

Hyde’s administration sent to Collegio Independ­
encia, Bage B razil_______________________________ $111.00

Rec’d from Diocesan budget--------------------------------------  60.00
Disbursed—Secretary’s expense to summer school---------  27.50
For scholarships to Shrine M ont------------------   32.50

$ 60.00

33.55
4.38

$ 37.93
Unpaid bills to publishers--------- ----------------------------- $ 13.31
Unpaid expenses of department (transportation, post­

age, sundries) _________________________________  7.64
$20.95

Respectfully submitted,
GRACE S. PEIRSON.

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT 
Allotments 1935 -1936

St. Marks Mission, Ponce, P. R.—7 Parishes —$142.20 
Emerald Hodgson Hosp. Swanee, Tenn., 1 Par. 33.16 
Christ Church Mission, Pikesville, Ky. 20 Par. 409.93 
St. Barnabas Mission, Elkton, Va. 21 Par. 459.33 $1,044.62

Allotments 1936 -1937
Catechist b o x ----------------------------------------- $ 27.00
Personal boxes (two reported) ------------------  259.81 $286.81

Women Missionaries
Miss Annie P a r k ------ ------------ ---------------- $ 5.18

Institutions
All Saints Girls School, Bontcc, P. I. 1 Par. $16.41 
Christ Church Mission, St. Vincents, 3 Par. 61.79 
Cheyenne Riv. Ind. M., Cheyenne, S.D. 3 Par. 155.70 $ 211.90

$ 211.90
Total of allotted supplies------------------------------------  1,548.51
Total of gift supplies----------------------------------------- 534.00
Postage on second-hand supplies---------------------------  34.34

$2,116.85

December 30, 1936 
Value of literature on hand 
Cash on h a n d -----------------
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Gift Supplies sent from Store Room
Pine Ridge Mission, South D akota--------------$118.70
Saint Elizabeth’s Mission, South D akota------  64.55
Saint Andrew’s Mission, Porto Rico ------------  12.10
Mrs. Fred McNeil, Fort Defiance, A rizona__  12.70
Emory Memorial House, U ta h -------------------- 4.50
Rosebud Indian Mission, South D akota--------  27.90
San Juan Mission Hospital, New Mexico------- 10.55
Saint Ann’s Mission, N evada------ -------------  81.45
Thompson Orphanage, North C arolina-----— 41.55
Simmon’s Gap Mission, V irg in ia----------------- 27.00
Middle River Mission, V irg in ia------------------  24.25
Saint Mary’s Mission, N evada---------- ;■-------- 58.00
Mrs. George Beecher, Hastings, N ebraska---- 21.00
Saint George’s Mission, V irginia------------------  3.50
Miss Winegar, Charlottesville, Va. --------------- 7.00
Episcopal Home for Children, D. C .------------  19.25 $534.00

Receipts for Year, 1936
Cash on hand January 1, 1936 ---------------- —$ 39.30
Budget from diocese--------------------------------  200.00
Receipts (sale of materials, etc.) ---------------  56.70 $296.00

Expenditures for Year, 1936
M aterials-------------------------------- ---------- —$193.73
Typing A llotm ents___________      5.00
Postage, 2nd. hand clothing and gift supplies _ 34.34
Misc. (Janitor, supply-room upkeep, e tc .) -----  23.66
Balance on hand, January 1, 1937 -------------- 39.27 $296.00

Number of garments cut between Nov. 5 and Dec. 1 7 ------------ 287
Number of parishes represented in work for storeroom-----  25

Respectfully submitted,
FRANCES D. ROGERS.

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
In reporting the work of the Church Periodical Club we feel that 

we must begin by thanking each one who has helped to make our 
work possible. You have supplied the means: we have administered 
for you.

In June, the death of Miss Anne Gray deprived us of the aid and 
advice of the one who had started this work in the diocese. In her 
memory, we are planning to give, each June, a gift of books to 
some individual or institution working for the benefit of the col­
ored race. A gift of $5.00 received from the Day Branch of 
Epiphany Parish, will take care of the 1937 memorial.

The Eliza H. Cook Memorial Fund now stands at $336. During 
the month of January the interest on this amount will be spent 
for books for some clergyman who is in need of them.

Thanks are due several ladies who have made scrapbooks, and 
made over hundreds of Christmas cards, so that they can be sent 
out to our mountain missions, and to institutions.
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PROGRAM COMMITTEE

As Program chairman I have arranged for the places of the 
regular monthly meetings of the Diocesan Auxiliary, and have 
secured speakers for the same.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN M. BUCK.

PLACES OF MEETINGS, 1937-1938

FEBRUARY 2nd:
St. Paul’s, Rock Crtek, 1:30 P. M.

MARCH 2nd:
Church of the Ascension, 12th and Massachusetts Ave. Quiet 
Day, 11:00 A. M. to 3:30 P. M.

APRIL 6th:
Christ Church, Washington Parish, 8:00 P. M.

MAY 4th:
St. Paul’s, Baden, 11:00 A. M.

NOVEMBER 2nd:
St. John’s, 16th Street, 11:00 A. M.

DECEMBER 7th:
Washington Cathedral, 11:00 A. M.

JANUARY 4th:
Epiphany, G Street, 11:00 A. M.
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PARISH PRESIDENT

District of Columbia
All Souls’ Memorial___________________
All Soul’s Memorial (Night) 1936 Juniors
Ascension (Day) _____________________
Ascension (Night) 1936 Ju n io rs________
Chapel of the Good Shepherd___________
Chapel of the N ativ ity________________
Christ Church, Georgetown____________
Christ Church, W ashington_____________
Church of Our Savior_________________
Church of the Transfiguration__________
Emmanuel ___________________________
Epiphany (Day) _____________________
Epiphany (Night) ___________________
Epiphany (Afternoon) 1936 Jun io rs___ ,_
Esther M emorial_____________________
St. Alban’s __________________________
St. Alban’s (Bishop Binsted) 1936 Juniors_
St. Andrews’ ______________________
St. Columba’s ______________________
St. George’s Chapel _________________
St. John’s, Washington ______________
St. John’s, Georgetown ______________
St. John’s, Georgetown (Night) ______
St. Luke’s ________ _________________
St. Margaret’s (Day) _______________
St. Margaret’s (Night) ______________
St. Mark’s _________________________
St. Mary’s _________________________
St. Monica’s _______________________

Paul’s, Rock C reek_______________
Paul’s, Washington ______________
Stephen and the Incarnation______
Thomas’ _______________________

St.
St.
St.
St.
Trinity, Takoma

Montgomery County
All Saint’s, Chevy C hase_____________
All Saint’s, Chevy Chase (Afternoon)

(1936 Juniors) ___________________
Ascension Chapel, Silver S pring_______C
Christ Church Kensington____________
Christ Church, Rockville_____________
Grace Church, Woodside_____________
St. Bartholomew’s, Laytonsville_______B
St. John’s, B ethesda_________________
St. John’s, O lney___________________
St. Peter’s, Poolesville and 
Christ Church, Barnes v il le ___________

Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

Margery G. Huntress, 6303 Ridgewood Ave., M. 38 
Ira Shantz, 200 Rhode Island Ave., N. E., NO,14913
Samuel C. Smoot, 3310 Park P lace________ I___
John E. Carpenter, 1326 Shepherd St., AD. 7903-J 
Roy F. Gilbert, 1330 Corbin PL, AT. 2689-J _L__.
G. Kraus, 1519 A St., S. E., LI. 9373 ______ T__
Emily Matthews, 2926 P St., N. W., PO. 3233]__
Archie L. Peterson, 8104 Park Crest Drive, S. $., SI 
J. W. DeGrange, 25 U St., N. E., PO. 4848-J
Nellie M. Harn, 4708 15th St., N. W., GE. 864i__

Joseph T. King, 2239 Mt. View PL, S. E., LI. 3281 _ 
John N. Harding, 3206 19th St., N. W., CO. 0229 __ 
May T. Cooke, 2572 University Pl., CO. 0983 J___
H. Roy Stuart, 1919 K St., ME. 1837 _____ j___

Henry Diedrich, 3216 11th Pl., S. E., AT. 2987_
John Marston, 2219 California St., N. W., DE.I4869 
Frances B. Gibbs, 2136 Wisconsin Ave., N. W.JCL. i 
Alfred J. Wilder, 2001 16th St., N. W., NO. 4282 
E. A. LeMoine, 4200 Butterworth PL, N. W., EM. 0
Daisy Welch, 221 Florida Ave., N. W., DE. 4604_
Elvin R. Heiberg, 2016 R St., N. W., PO. 26521___
Frank P. Leetch, 1696 31st St., N. W., WE. 1112 __ 
Charles P. Cake, 700 So. Glebe Rd., Arlington, Va., "V
A. V. Elliott, 1618 T St., N. W., PO. 3641 ___ j ___
Elmer R. Oliver, 4000 Cathedral Ave., EM. 7258 _
Eleanor M. Chambers, 1920 S St., N. W., DE. 3887- 
Wilfred C. Page, 125 Fourth St., S. E., LI. 8339-J
Julia M. McKay, 1340 Corcoran St., PO. 5994 ____
Martha A. Sweeney, 1229 Girard St., N. W., AD. 39
C. J. Bright, 13 Kennedy St., N. E., GE. 6665 ___

J. H. K. Burgwin, 602 22nd St., N. W., WE. 0977 _ 
Walter N. Campbell, 1409 Newton St., N. W., CO. !
R. H. A. Carter, 3231 Reservoir Road._____ j___
Josiah Ellis, 225 Sheridan St., N. W., GE. 2077 __

Prince George’s County
Epiphany, Forestville ________________ C
Holy Trinity, Collington________________
St. John’s, Broad C reek________________
Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville__________
St. Andrew’s, College P a rk _____________
St. Barnabas, Leeland________________B
St. Luke’s, Bladensburg________________
St. Phillip’s, Laurel __________________
St. Thomas, Croome__________________
Trinity, Upper M arlboro_______________
St. Paul’s, Baden ____________________C

Charles County
St. James, Indian H ead ____
Trinity Church, Newport___
Trinity, Old F ie ld s________

Mrs.

Mrs.
John J. Hasley, 3224 Rittenhouse St., N. W., CL. 34! 

Harold Dotterer, 306 Elm St., Chevy Chase, Md., "W
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

Richard W. Burbank, Dresden St., Kensington, IMd. 
Walter Williams, Rockville, Md., Rockville 134fM _ 
Cyrus D. Backus, Woodside, Md., Sil. Spr. 42 J___

Mrs.
Mrs.

Bert Holmes, 1307 Seneca Lane, Bethesda, Md* WI. 
Josiah W. Jones, Olney, Md., Ashton 16-F-4 _____

Mrs. Max White, Dickerson, Md., Poolesville 38-F-6 \__

Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Miss
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

James Valliant, Forestville, M d .__________ 1___
A. M. Zug, Bowie, Md., Bowie 47-W _______j ___
Edgar J. Thorne, Anacostia, D. C., R.F.D. 2, Ifox 1< 
Paul Herring, 60 Wine Ave., Hyattsville, Md., Hy.
C. P. Close, College Park, Md., Berwin 263 _J------
Alice J. Roberts, Handover, Md., Capitol Hgts. 162-F 
George M. Harris, Bladensburg, Md., Hyattsville 1(
Richard Gough, 204 Laurel Ave., Laurel, Md. J------
Henry Duvall, Croome, Md., Marlboro 27-F-221-----
Reverdy Sasscer, Upper Marlboro, Md., Marlboro 71 
Walter Archbold, The Rectory, Aquasco, M d.-------

St. Mary’s County
All Faith, Mechanicsville____
All Saints’, O akley_________
Trinity, St. Mary’s C ity_____

Junior Branches District
Christ Church, Georgetown___________
St. Alban’s _________________________ C
St. John’s, W ashington________________
St. Paul’s, Washington ________________
St. Stephen and the Incarnation_______ C

Montgomery County
Grace Church, Woodside 
St. John’s, B ethesda___

Girls
E piphany____________________________
Christ Church, W ashington___________ C

Special M em ber__ ___________________
Normal Class, additional collections_____
Prince George’s Co. M eeting___________
Individual Contributions Junior Branches.. 
Special G if ts_________________________

Mrs. Henry C. Parkman, Indian Head, Md., 327 Indian I
Miss Josephine Ward, Dentsville, M d.___________-------
Mrs. J. Letcher Showeil, Hughesville, Md., 17-F-24 i ___

Mrs. L. J. Sothoron, Charlotte Hall, Md., 33-F-14
Mrs. Eliza Jones, Oakley, M d ._______ _________
Mrs. Tompkins Abell, Beachville, Md. (V.P.) -----

Mrs. J. E. Burroughs, Jr., 1940 Biltmore St., N. W., CO. > 
Miss Martha W. Brawner, 3600 Macomb St., N. W., CL. >
Miss Sylvia C. Merideth, Portner Apts., NO. 0137 _____
Miss Elizabeth Maynard, 3621 Newark St., N. W., CL. 5! 
Miss Jean F. Milne, 1819 Newton St., N. W., CO. 1367 __

Miss Mary Princess Anthony, 1101 Garfield St., Sil. Spr. 
Miss Helen A. Davison, 4523 Walsh St., Chevy Chase, Wl

Miss Harriet Mason, 1137 12th St., N. W., DI. 8632 ____

Interest from Riggs Bank Acc’t ____
Interest on amount sent Dr. Franklin

Offering from St. James; St. Mark’s Chapel, Fairland; C 
Church, LaPlata; St. John’s, Pomonky; Cathedral Chi 
are included ____________________________ _____

f  Offering included in Day Branch (A) From report of Supply Secretary

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Number Ch’rch Op’ra t
Exp.

United Adv. Supply
of Dues Specials Thank Work Depart.

Members Progr’m Offering Pgrm. A
Total

.ve., M. 3839 --------
NO, 14913_______

lD. 7903-J 
J9-J _ i__.

. 32331___________
ve, S. S., SH. 3769 __
148-J I ________
E. 864}___________
LI. 3281_________

JO. 02*9___________
0983 J___________

,T. 29*7 __________
., DE.14869 _______
NT. W. J CL. 6018___
STO. 4382 _________
W., EM. 0604 ____

>E. 4604__________
, 26521___________
E. 1112 __________
fton, Va., WAL. 7256

M. 7258 __________
, DE. 3887-W ___
LI. 8339-J ________
5994 ____________
W., AD. 3956 _____
6665 _______,____

VE. 0977 _________
r. W.,lCO. 8341 ___

3. 2077

W., CL. 3484 _____

ise, Mid., WI. 2945—
igton, IMd.________
le 134fM_________
\  42 J_________
1, Md; WI. 5115__
F-4 _J________ _
8-F-6 j____________

). 2, Box 140_____
, MdJHy. 75-W___
53 —J___________
ïgts. 162-F-ll____
attsvâle 100-R___
Md. 1 ___________
-F-22 !____________
Æarlboro 7 0 ______
Md______________

!7 Indian H ead___
r-24

•14

. W., CO. 6469 ___
r. W., CL. 6162___
137 _____________
W., CL. 5931 ____
0. 1367 __________

, Sil. Spr. SH. 3462 
Chase, WI. 4212__

8632

airland; Christ 
;hedral Chapter

62 $ 6.30 $ 57.00 $ 24.00 $ 40.00
24 3.30 10.00 13.45 8.00
12 1.80
21 50.ÖÖ 9.ÖÖ
15 1.65
5 3.85 5.00 12.60 ~6.ÖÖ

22 3.30 18.00 31.00 12.00
19 3.30 17.00 23.00 18.70
12 2.10 10.00 26.00 10.00
14 2.40 38.00 13.00 7.00
14 2.10 10.00 12.00 7.90

100 15.00 135.00 256.00 50.00
78 10.50 56.00 141.00 30.00
18 2.55 100.00 109.50 8.50
16 2.40 50.00 7.00 1.00
90 13.20 65.00 89.90 30.00
34 10.00 34.70 2.50
22 3.75 45.00 20.00 18.00
10 32.00
25 3.75

164 23.70 241.00 165.00 65.00
47 6.75 82.00 12.00 18.25
46 13.60 50.00 50.00
28 4.20 10.00 2.16 5~.ÖÖ
18 2.70 50.00 24.00 15.00
11 1.65 10.00 6.00 10.00
42 5.85 19.00 12.30 5.00
20 3.00 50.00 —
63 | 30.00 | 132.25 19M
35 6.45 85.00 17.00 25.00
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